
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:03 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

        

-15000
-10000

-5000
0

5000
10000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-10000

0

10000

20000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -18043
 
 mx: 11418
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 27.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -9730
 
 mx: 9701
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 20.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -17897
 
 mx: 19870
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 53.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 132/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:09 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-15000

-10000

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

131.0 131.2 131.4 131.6 131.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-10000

0

10000

20000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

80

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0

20

40

60

80

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

131.0 131.2 131.4 131.6 131.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -18043
 
 mx: 6176
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 129.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2397
 
 mx: 2090
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 25.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -15331
 
 mx: 19870
 
 µ: -13.9
 
 σ: 201.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 41/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:10 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

40.0 40.2 40.4 40.6 40.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-10000

0

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

40.0 40.2 40.4 40.6 40.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -11120
 
 mx: 11418
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 114.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -5491
 
 mx: 5711
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 54.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -17897
 
 mx: 15956
 
 µ: -13.2
 
 σ: 185.8



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 128/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:11 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-10000

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

127.0 127.2 127.4 127.6 127.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-15000
-10000

-5000
0

5000
10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

127.0 127.2 127.4 127.6 127.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -9750
 
 mx: 6958
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 76.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1681
 
 mx: 1500
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 20.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -17561
 
 mx: 14972
 
 µ: -13.2
 
 σ: 170.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 51/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:11 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-8000
-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

50.0 50.2 50.4 50.6 50.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

50.0 50.2 50.4 50.6 50.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -8022
 
 mx: 5926
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 57.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4221
 
 mx: 3094
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 42.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -9490
 
 mx: 13939
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 112.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 12/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:12 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-6000
-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

11.0 11.2 11.4 11.6 11.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

11.0 11.2 11.4 11.6 11.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -6522
 
 mx: 6421
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 72.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -5779
 
 mx: 3758
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 46.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -10445
 
 mx: 13816
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 129.9



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 141/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:13 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

140.0 140.2 140.4 140.6 140.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

140.0 140.2 140.4 140.6 140.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -12862
 
 mx: 11394
 
 µ: -2.1
 
 σ: 94.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -9730
 
 mx: 9701
 
 µ: -11.6
 
 σ: 86.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -7261
 
 mx: 9694
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 73.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 40/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:13 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-6000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

39.0 39.2 39.4 39.6 39.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

39.0 39.2 39.4 39.6 39.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -6834
 
 mx: 2414
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 39.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1079
 
 mx: 615
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 16.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -9010
 
 mx: 12177
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 95.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 140/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:14 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000
8000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

139.0 139.2 139.4 139.6 139.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

139.0 139.2 139.4 139.6 139.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -6447
 
 mx: 8217
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 95.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -6093
 
 mx: 5038
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 62.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -8416
 
 mx: 11302
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 142.6



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 38/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:15 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

37.0 37.2 37.4 37.6 37.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

37.0 37.2 37.4 37.6 37.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3627
 
 mx: 4336
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 46.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -997
 
 mx: 894
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 19.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -7551
 
 mx: 10580
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 111.1



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000.  Part 109/147
 

 Processed Thu Sep  6 15:02:16 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180906_125435__dat00.bin

     

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-150
-100
-50

0
50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

108.0 108.2 108.4 108.6 108.8
 Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

108.0 108.2 108.4 108.6 108.8
Time (s) from 2018-09-06T12:54:36.661.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -76
 
 mx: 89
 
 µ: -2.2
 
 σ: 9.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -182
 
 mx: 103
 
 µ: -11.7
 
 σ: 11.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -266
 
 mx: 266
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 18.3


